—

i
g
i
B
i
i
B
i
!
|
I
i
|
1
B
|
1
¥
i
i
.
!
1
|
i
i
i
I
|
I
f
:
|
I

RBIERRBEEEIIRBERIY

“3 }ﬁm

ABSENTEE BALLOT AND OFFICIAL BALLOT ~ BALLOT10F 4
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION —
WOLFEBORO, NEW HAMPSHIRE 5 ¢ 9,
MARCH 9, 2021 TOWN CLERK

INSTRUCTIONS TO YOTERS
A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your cheica{s) like this: @
B. Follow direclions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.
C. To vote for a person whose name Is not printed on the ballot, weite the candldate's name on
the line providad and complately fill in the OVAL.

FOR S8ELECTMEN FOR TRUSTEE -
V/OTE FORNOT - OF TRUST FUNDS FOR LIBRARY TRUSTEE

THREEYEARS __MORE THAN TWO VOTE FORNOT VOTE FORNOT
BRIAN 8, DESHAIES 5 .,7. tz’ O | oneyzar MORE THAN ONE THREEYEARS __ MORE THAN TWO

LUKEFREUDENBERG 6 ¢ #f O |JubitHcos @44/ SANDRAHURD P4, O

O
JODYPERSSON 797 O O [DOUBLASSMITH 792 O

ROBERTA "BOBBI” BOUDMAN.. ,CD-J o} )

AUDREYCLNE A2 ¢ O FOR POLICE Wt (—

TIMOTHY J. CRONIN 5 Vj O COMMISSIONER e

') VOTE FOR NOT FOR ZON]NG BOARD

THREE YEARS MORE THAN ONE
OF ADJUSTMENT

Wiltsdnl -~y [ THOMAS D, BELL ,f 7] ?
. OTE FCR K
{rte-n} SHAWN COOPE %7 #H ? THREE YEARS MgRE THMTM%

000

FOR TREASURER TIMOTHY J. CRONIN § 2 § O
ONE YEAR MORE THaN O (Wit LUKE FREUDENBERG ')

JOHNBURT @¢¢0 O FOR BUDGET TTTTHIE o
o COMMITTEE W

Wille-in VOTE FOR NOT T (Wieeiny
THREE YEARS MORE THAN THREE

THOWMAS D. BELL S £ %.. © | FORPLANNING BOARD
FOR TRUSTEE JOHNG.BURT 7 @F O |pmeevens  noomoioinor
OF TRUST FUNDS ROBERT MOHOLLAND 744, O [VAUNEDUGAN FA/ O

VOTEFOR MOT
THREE YEARS MORE THAN OME O |JOHN THURSTON 9‘3 5 @)

BLAINE KAIBER 22/, O finl - = O

O (Write-n) ) {Wiile-n} )

(Wiltady TWileIn) Wreny

- ZONING ARTICLES

ARTICLE 2:
Are you In faver of the adoption of Amendiment No. 1 as proposed by the Plenning Board for the Wolfsboro
Plarning anct Zonlng Ordirance lo amend Chapter 175 of the Zoning Regulatlons, spacifically Article 1X, @’ f?’?
Shorafront Residonteal Distrtst, by amending §175-87 A.(1) (b) and (o), and furher 1o amend §175-87 D {1)(d) YES ()
and 176-67 (D)(2) lo clarify the language for permitling and prolect review.

NO O

Recommendad by the Flanning Board (7-0). Majorlty Vola Requirat!, g {? é:?

ARTICLE 3
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 2 as proposed by the Planhing Board for the Walfeboro Q‘ é?
Planning and Zoning Ordinance lo amand Chapler 176 of the Zoning Regulations, specifically Article VI,
General Provislons, by amending §175-43 Nenconforming siruclures A, Expansion and extansion (1){d) to YES O
clarify fhe language for permitiing and project reviaw,

NG (O

Recommended by the Plannlng Board (7-0). Majorfiy Vote Fiequired, ﬁf ,57

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

PN FSNA RS M G DO SN Baw PRN OO0 Bod A HEH BTSN RS RS N0l bl DS e g G0N G0 ksl e R R R BT mwmy

ErEERRBEIREBERERRNNRDEEER D RO RODEOEEER B ER BN ER B OEREN X



|
i
i
I
[
|
i
1
i
i
!
I
1
|
H
I
i
I
i
1
:
I
1
|
i
|
i
1
i
|
i
|
i
|

EEd @B @ RBERABRIEEREEERERRRAYI IO ER BB EORERREB RS BEER I B B I

ZONING ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 4:

Ara you In favor of the acoption of Amendment No. 3 as proposad by the Flanning Beard for the Wolfabore

Pianning end Zoning Ordinance tc emend Chapter 175 of the Zoning Regulalions, epecifically Article XV, Bay

Street Limited Busginess Disirlof, by amandlng §175-108 Permifled uses, Note 2, and §175-107 Special

excapiion uses, Note 2, and furiher, to amend Chapter 175 ¢f the Zoning Regulatlons, specifically Articie XIX,

Wolfaboro Falls Limited Business District, by amanding §175-116 Permitted uses, Note 2, and §175-117 Spaclal ? ? L/
axceplion 1ses, Nole 2, and further, 1o amend Chapter 175 of the Zoning Regulatlons, specifically Artlcle XIXA,

Cenfor Straot/Bte. 28 Mixed:Use Business District, by amanding §175-121.4 Developmsnt standards (F), o YES (O

clarify the language for permitiing and projsct review. NO O
The Planning Board supports this Arifcle (7-0). Majortty Viols Raquirad. 52 ?;&M
ARTIGLE &

Arg you In faver of the adoplion of Amendment No. 4 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Wolfshero
Planning and Zaning Ordinance to amend Chapter 175 of the Zorilng Ragulalions, epecificatly Article XXVII, %5‘ f? 3
Definftions and Word Usage, by amending §175-175 Tarms dafined, to amend the definitlon of “ACCESSORY
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE' to Iimit bathrooms in accassory struclures. YES O

The Flanning Board supports this Artlels (7-0). Mejorliy Vot Reguired, NO O

el

ARTICLE a:

Are you In favor of tha adoption of Amendment No. 5 as propased by the Planning Board for the Walfeboro

Marning and Zoring Ordinance to amend Chapter 176 of the Zoning Aagqulationa, speciflcally Article XXH, #
Off-Sirget Parking and Loading Redguitememts, by deleting the ourrent language In its entirety and adding the 5 /
proposad language to enzblo better applicability of tha regufations conslstent with the Mastar ian, YES O

The Planning Board supporis ihis Artlele (7-0h Majorfly Vote Required., NO O

493

ARTICLES

ARTICLE 7: ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION CONVERSION PHASE #6 FUNDING

To sea it the Town wlil vote Yo ralse and approprlate the sum of One Million Eight Hundred Plity Thousand
Dollars {$1,850,000) for the purpose of constiucting and converding the distributicn system valtage from 4KV to
3247KV on Norlh #aln Street from Forest Road, north to the end of Cireult 2+1; furlher, to authorize the sstance
of Ona Milllon Elght Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,850,000) In bonds or notes for thls project In
ageordance with the proviaions of RSA 33, the Municipal Finance Act, and to authorize the Board of Selsctman
to appily for, obtain, and accopt faderal, state or other aid, if any, which may be avallable for sald profect, and to
cormply with aff laws applisables to sald project; and to further authorize the Board of Selectmen to issue,
nagotlate, sall, and deliver such bonds or nefes, and Io determing the rate of Inferest therean, and the maturity,
and other tarms theraof; and to authorize the Board of Selectrmen to take any other action or 1o pass any other
vote relative thereto, Notwithstanding the ganerai abligation nalure of the bonds, It Is the intentlon that this
praject shall be paid by surplus funds of the Eleclrlc Enterprise Fund and will not result In eny Increase in the

eleclic rate. {/ y 4 55'"

No Tax Rate Impact: YES O
Recommendad by the Board of Sefectmen by a vote of (5-0} NO O
Recommended by the Budget Commiites Oy a vote of (9-0)

345 majotily vols required / 7/

ARTICLE 8: RAPID INFILTRATION BASIN (RIB) SITE UPGHADE {STATE REYOLVING FUND)

To zeo if the Town will vote to raise and appropriaie the sum of Three Milllen Flve Hundred Thousatd Dollars
($3,600,000) for the purpose of making upgrades to the Rapld Inflltration Besing (RIB) slte to bring it e
compliance with the State permit, Including construction, watershed management and land acoulsiton, Further,
{o euthorize tha Issuance of Threa Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($49,500,060) in bonds or notes for this
project In agoordance with the provislons of RSA 33, the Municlpal Fingrce Agl, and to further authorize the
Board of Seleatmen o Issue, negotiate, sell, and delivar such bonds or notes, and to dstermine the rate of
inlerest therson, and the maturily, and other tarms theresf; and lo authorize the Board of Sglectmen to apply for,
oblain, and accept federal, state, or other ald, If any, which may be avallable for said project and that may reduce
the amount to be repald, and to comply with all laws spplicable to sald project; and to autherize the Board of
Selacimen to partloipate In the Stata Revolving Fund (SRF) RSA 486.14 estabiished for thls purpose and Lo allow
the Board of Selectmen lo sxpend such monlys as become available from the Federal and Stale govermmants
and to authorize the Board of Seleciman to take any action or to pass any cther vots relating thersto. Princlpal
and Interast payments for this bond shall come from the lawsult settlement tharefors this profect will nol reault In
any increase Inthe tax rata.

Mg Tax Rale lmpaot §’ f ‘7;’

Recemmended iy the Board of Sefectmen by a vole of (5-0) YES O

Recommended by the Budget Conunifttee by a vole of (9-0)

375 majority vole required NO O
18 e

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING

B I EEH b B A s KA e e E KR R e BT R BN B OEN B B RA R R OB B DRl el

I eFRRERERRREEEERERNNRERRENER R ROEERORERNRNBYNREENNEGE



ABSENTEE BALLOT AND OFFICIAL BALLOT ~ BALLOT20F4

ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION ju——
WOLFEBORO, NEW HAMPSHIRE  —~, /.S 0z
MARCH 9, 2021 TOWN GLERK
ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 9: RECREATIONAL DOCK REPAIRS

To see If the Town will vots 1o talse and apprapriate the sum ol Eight Hundrad and Filty Thousand Dellars
{$850,000) for the purpose of reconstructing and upgrading the Wolfeboro Bay recreational finger docks B, G,
D, E, F, and G; further, 1o authorlze the lsauance of Elght Hundred and Fifty Theusand Dallars ($850,000) In
bonds or notes for this project in accordance with the provislons of RSA 33, the Munlalpel Flnance Act, and to
further authorlze 1he Board of Selsolmen to issue, negotiate, sell, and dellver such bends or notas, and lo
determins the rate of Interast therecn, and the maturlty, and ather lerma thereof; and to authorize the Board of
Seloctmen to apply for, obtaln, and accept federal, slate, or other zid, if any, which may be available for sald
profact and to coenply with all the laws appliceble fo sald projact. and to suthorlze Ihe Board of Selecimen to tale
any other actlon o to pass any other vole relative thetsta,

Estirnated Tax Rate lmpact

2021 $0.00 per $1,00C assessad valuation ;@ ﬁ“’ ,{lj
2022 - $0,06 per $1,000 assessed valuation

2028 - §0.04 per $1,000 assessed valuatlon YES O
Recommended by the Beard of Selectmen by a vole of (5-0)

Racommended by the Budget Gommiltea by a vole of (8-0) NO O
8/5 majority vole required 3 “? &
ARTICLE 10: WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (STATE REVOLVING

FUND) :

To ses If the Town will vete 1o ralse and appropriaie the sum of Thirty Thousand Dellars ($30,000) for the
purpose of developlng an assst Managemerit Program for the Waste Water Treatment Plant that will quality the
Town for federal and state funds, further fo authorize the Issuance of Thirty Thougsand Doliars ($30,000) In bonds
ornotas under and In compliance with the provistons of RSA 33, the Munlslpal Finance Ast and to further authorize
the Board of Selectmen to Issue, negotlate, sell, end delfiver such bonds or notes, and to determine the rate of
interest theraon, and the maturity, and ether terms thereof; aditionally to autherize the Board of Selectmen to
apply for, obtain, and accept fedmal and state, or other ald, If any, which may be avallable for said project anxl
that may reduce the amount to be repald, and to comply with all laws applicable to sald project; and to
authorlze fhe Board of Szlectmen to participate in the State Ravolving Fund {SRF) RSA 486,14 established for
this purpose; and to allow the Board of Selactmen to expend auch monies as become avaiiable from the
Federal and State governments; and authorize the Board of Selectmen ta take any ather acllon cr to pass any

oiher vots relating thereto, This project Is subject to loan forgiveness aa outlined by the State Revolving Fund "
therefore te project will not result I any ncrease in the tax rale, {: P ?
No Tex Rate lmpact: YES O
Recommendsd by the Beard of Selecimen by a vote of {5-0)

Recommendad by tha Budgat Commitias by a vote of {9-0) NO O
3/8 majority vote requlred Vi f;? 6

ARTIGLE 11: RECREATIONAL DOCK EXTENSION {Special)

To ses ifthe Town will vote 1o raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Thousand Dallars ($300,000) for
the purpose of extending the Wolieboro Bay recreational finger docks, B, C, I, AND E, Should warrant
artiole #9 tifled Recrealicnal Deck Repairs fall, this article for tha dock extenslon shall be null snd void, This
appropriatlon s non-lapsing pursuant lo RBA 32:7, VI and shall lapse on December 31, 2026 ar upon

complslicn of the project, whichaver occurs first, é" ﬁ
Estimated Tax Rate lmpact: 2021 $.126 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
Recommandad by the Beard of Selectmen by a vots of (5.0} YES (O

Mot racommanded by the Budget Commitiea by a vota of {5-4) NO. O

Malority Viota Raquired
F/E

ARTICLE 12; Operating Budgat

Shall the Town of Wolfeboro ralse and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by
special warrant aricles and other appropriations voled separately, the amounis sel forih on the bucyet postad
wilh the warrant or as amended by vote of the first sesslon, for the purposes set forth thereln, totallng
§28,661,8027 Should lhis artlcle be defeated, the defalilt budget shall be $28,304,031, which is the same as last
yeay, with certaln adjusiments required by previous aclicn of the Town of Woltebora or by law; or the governlng
body may hold one speclal imeeting, In accordance with RSA 40113, X and XV, to taks up the issue of a ravised

aperating budget only. ? ,? /

Estimated Tax Rale Impack: 2021 $4.83 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation

Racommended by the Board of Gelectmen by & vote of (5:0) YES O
Racommended by the Budget Gommittes by & vole of (4-3)
Majority vole required NO O

G AL

ETEREERBEI A OB R EONE DB 2 0 00 0 BB EE Y QI EOEEED ERERRBE B

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

2 I DR RN B T R B IR R G R e O RO KRR EER NI MO RO M dewal vy eEm PRE PR RCA KBNS KDY R R

i EEEEERREREREAR IR EEEEEREEREEERDBEED R RO UEROENER DR B



1
i
i
i
i
i
|
1
i
|
1
|
i
i
!
1
[
i
:
|
i
i
i
1
i
B
I
i
¥
i
I
i
i
k

PR EE N EREE IR EERREB RO EE TROEEIEOER EREREDER D 2B ESRER O

ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 13;: Pop Whalsen Enterprise Fund Advisory

To see if the voters are in tavor of having ha Board of Saleclmen Investigate the purpose for whioh the Pop g(g ;7
Whalan Entarprise Fund was established, Further To determine If the veters are willing to have the hoard of

Selectmen Invesligate making changes to the purpose of the Pop Whialen Enterprise Fund. These changes may YES
inclucle bullding and Infraatructure related capltal expensas balng funded by general taxation salher than by the o
Pop Whalen Enterprise Fund, Any changa to the purpose of the pop Whalen enterprise fund shali be breughtto - NO (O
the voters ai a subsequent town meeting. ? / 9

ARTICLE 14; POP WHALEN ENTERPRISE FUND ADVISORY (Nen-Monetary)

To see if the Town wlll vote 1o ralse and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Twenly Five Thousand Doltars
{$125,000) genaral taxation and not from the Pap Whalen Enterprise Fund for the purpose of providing
profeaslonal desigh sarvices for, raof, Insulation, dehumldification, electrical upgrades, and to develop

a scope of work for repalrs to the Pop Whalen fee Arena. This eppropriation Is nan-fapsing pursuant to RSA

32:7, V1 and shall lapse on Dacember 31, 2022, of upon campletion of tha project, whichever accurs first. S? 53' .3

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2021 $.053 per $1,000 of Assesssd Valvalion YES O
Recommended by the Bcard of Selecimen by a vote of (5-0) NO O
Recommended by the Budget Commitles by a vote of (8-0)

Majority Yole Required &? ﬁr ﬁ—»\.

ARTICLE 16: Police Commissloners’ Stipand fncrease

Ta see if Iha Town will vote fo talse and epprapiata the sum of One Thousand Flve Hundred Dallars (1,500 for
the purmpose of increasing the Pollce Gommissloners' stipends, It Is anticipated that for the next five years the
Pollce Commissionets’ vaatly stipend of Three Thousand One Mumdrad dollars ($3,100) will be Included in the

General Fund Operating Budpest, ’7 /
Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2021 $0.001 per §1,000 of Assessed Valuation é
Racommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vots of (5-0) YES O
Recommended by lhe Budgst Gommiites by a vote of (7-2)

Recommendsd by lhe Polics Commission by a vols of (3-0) NO O
Majerity vote required 4‘ P2 E:]

ARTICLE 16: AFSCME Contract Agreement

To see If the Town will volte to approve the cost itams included in the one year colloctive bargajnlng agrasiment
reachad between the Board of Selectmen and Local #534 ol the American Federation of Slate, County, and
Munlclpal Employees {AFSCME) which calls for the following increases In salarles and benafits at current staifing
levals.

Year Esiimated Increase
2021 Wagas: $39,003

2024 Beneflts: 48,468

2021 Total Increase: §47,471

And furlher 1o ralse and appropriate ($47,471) for lhe ourent liscal vear: such sum reprasenting the additional
costs altributable to the Increase In wages and benefits required by the new agreement over these that woukl

ba paid at currant staillng levels,
: g ps¥

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2021 $,02 per §$1,00C of assessed valuation
Recommended by the Board of Selactmen by a vote (5 -0) YES (O
Flacommended by the Budget Cormmittea by a vote (8-1) NO O

Majorlly Vote Required ? 5 »Z—-

ARTICLE 17: Flre Depariment Ladder Truck Aeplacement

To saa if the Town will vole to ralse and appropriate the sum of One Milllan Three Hundred Eighty Thousand
Dollars ($1,380,000) for the purchase of a new fire department astlal lackder truck. This purchase shall be paid
for by transfarring Nine Hundred Theusand Dollars ($900,000) from the existing Fire Truck and Apparatus
Replacement Gagital Resetve Fund, Passage of thia arlicle wlll alse authorize funds In the amount of Four
Hurdred Eighty Thousand Dolfars ($480,000) from the Town's Unassignsd Fund balanca to be used te pay for

the balanca of lhis purchase. This expenditure will not result in any Increase in Ihe 2021 tax rale, ? ,p;? ‘%’

Estimated Tax Rate lmpact: 2021 $0.000 per $1,000 of Assassed Valuation

Recormmended by the Board ol Selectmen by a vols of (5-0) YES O

Recommandead hy the Budget Commltiee by & vote of (7-2) NG O
jarl el

Majarity vole requlr . ?_ ﬁ' L/

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING

BN B YT ITET LA O PEE BRA faw B sy Fam e mED) KR EE) RE R R T Bodd ekl ey pow R OO AW EDD ERE EED| mem BERa

FeidliEgpEegNRQEBEREREREOIERBRRBAREEBIEE RERER KN ONREEDIREERN D REROLR

L



|
1
B
i
i
i
g
i
g
i
i
i
i
E
i
i
f
5
i
i
:
!
i
i
i
i
i
{
i
:
£
i
i
i

ABSENTEE BALLOT AND OFFICIAL BALLOT  BALLOT3OF4

ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION -
WOLFEBORO, NEW HAMPSHIRE 5, 2.5,
MARCH 9, 2021 " Town cLerk
ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 18: Town Road Upgrades

T sme if the Tawn will vote lo ralse and appropriate the sum of Six Hundred and Fifty Thousand dollers ($650,000)
for the purpose of upgrading Tewn roads, sidewalks, and drainage systems, To authorize lunds in the armount
of Five Hundred ancl Fllty Thousand dolfars ($55¢,000) from tha Town's Unasslgned Fund Balance to be used
to pay for these road upgrades. Furthermare, passage of this atticle will autharlze One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($100,000} In lunds shall be raised by general taxallon, This appropriation is non-lapsing pursuant lo FSA

Recomimended by the Board of Selactmen by & vote of {5-0)

Majorlly vote required ‘;? Q é

82:7, VI and shall lapse on Decembor 31, 2022 or, upen completion of the project, whichaver accura first. f‘ {;} é’ﬁ ?3

&7 i e
Estimatad Tax Fata |mpact: 2021 $0.042 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation YES O
Fecommencled by the Budget Committes by a vete of (8-0} NO O

ARTICLE 19: High and Park Strast Upgrades

To see It the Town will vote to ralse and appropriate fhe sum of Eight Husdred Elghty One Thousand Dollars
{$881,000) for the purpose of upgrading High and Park Streets. Funds shall be ufifized for enginesring fees, storm
water drainage systems, the replacement of water and sewer mains and rebullding the roadways.

Three Hundred Forty Five Thousand Dollars (345,000} from the Water Enterprise Fund shall be for the purpose
of englneering and replacing the existing watar maing which service High and Park Streats.

Five Hundrad Thirly Six Thousand Dollars ($538,000) from gsnheral taxafion shall ba far the purpose of
englnsering and replacing the existing sswer main In High Streat, storm water dralnage systems and rebuilcing

of High and Pari Stresta, This appropristion Is non-lapsing pursuant to RSA22:7, V1 and shall lapgs on Dacember
31, 2026 or, upon campleticn of the project, whichever occours first. g‘? é

Aacommendoed by the Board of Selaotmen by a vots of (5-0)

Majority vote required 2 /7 5;‘{

Fatimaled Tex Rate Impact 2021: $0.226 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation YES O
Recommended by the Bukget Commities by a vote of (9-0) NO O

ARTICLE 20: Ralirnad Avenue Layout

To sen If the Town will vote o ralse and approprlate the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000} far

the purpoae of Jaying out the gravel section of Rallroad Avenua, Instaflation of drainage and tha paving of the

gravel sscfion including parking spaces and gravel parking spaces. This appropsiation ls non-lapsing pursuant -
to RSA32:7, V] and shall lapse on Decamber 31, 2022 or, upen complation of the praject, whishever cccurs first. g‘ 9 /

Estimated Tax Rate Impact; 2021 30,042 per $1,000 of Asssssac Valuation

Majorlty vote required

Recommanded by the Board of Selectmen by a vala of {5-0) YES O
Recommended by the Budget Commlliee by a vots of (9-0) NO O

0
ARTICLE 21: Sewar Pump Statien Enginearing
To see 1l the Town will vote 1o ralse and appropriata the sum of One Mundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for
the purpese of conduciing preliminary engineering of the Lehner and Mill Street sewer pump sfations. This
approprlaticn is nen-lapsing pursuant to RSA 32:7, VI and shall lapse on December 31, 2022, or upon

Wi
T
A

completion of the projact, whichever oogurs first. ; z
Estimated Tex Rale Inpact: $0.042 2021 par $1,000 of Assessed Valuation

Recommended by the Board of Selectimen by a vots of {5-0) YES O
Recommended by the Budget Committes by 8 vole of (9-0) NO O
Majority vote required

ARTICLE 22: Lihrary Generator

Te sae |f the Town will vole to ralse and appropriate the sum of Seventy Five thousand Dollars ($76,500) belng
furided by general taxatlon for the purpase of purchaslng and Installing an emargency generator at the Walfaboro
Public Library. Further, to authoilze the Selecimen to acoept grants, gifts, donations or pladges lor this purpose
which shall bs used to reduce the amount to be expended from general taxatlon This appropriation Is non-
lapsing pursuant to RBA 327, V! and shall lapse on December 31, 2022, or upon complation of the projact,

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of (5-0)

Maority vote required 5 ‘:3 ﬁﬁ

whichever oceurs firat, é’ ;;g‘ Ng
Estimated Tax Rafe Impact: 2021 $0.032 per $1,000 of Assessad Valyation YES O

Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of (81} NO O

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

E%EE%EEEEEEEEEEEEHE!EEEEIE!EEﬁEEH!E!EEEiEEEH!!Ii!ﬂﬁ

BRI ERERE@ERNOQERRAEEERIERERZER I N FRIBER I EOR R ERE REE

&
3

B IR E

mmmmwmmmmxﬂnﬁummmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

o————



RElRERERAREERERAIEENE BN IED S ROBEEDGEE R EREOGEGR B

i EDREREGERE

ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 23: Police Vehlela Purchase

To sec If the Town wil vole to ralse and appropriate the sum of Fifly Saver Thousand Seventy Seven Dollars
($57,077) for the purchase of a new Police vehicle and anclllary vehlcle aquipment, Said apgropriation lo be
offsst by One Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($1,500) which reprasants a portlon of accumulated revenug in the
Special Pollce Detall Ravolving Fund created by Artlele 23 In 2008 which Ems ascurmulated from special detalls
in prier years and Fltty Five Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy Seven Dollars ($55,577) from general

taxation 5
gl

Tax Impact:
Becommanded by the Board of Selecimen by a vote of (5-0) YES O
Recommended by the Budget Comnmilize by a vote of (8-1) NO O

Recommendad by tha Police Commission by a vote of (3-0)

Majorily vole required 62‘;?.5"

ARTICLE 24: Water Resources Non-Capital Resarve Fund

To see If the Town will vote to raise and approptiate the sum of Fifly Thousand dollars ($50,000) to sstablish a
Non-Capltal Revsrve Fund pursuant te iSA 35:1-C for the purpose of a watershed management plan Including,
enghnearing, design, parmitiing, best management practices for storm waler dralnage and nulrlent mitlgation,
grant matching, and education. Said Fund shall be under tha custody of the Trustess of Trust Funds,
Furthermare, to aulhorize the Selectmen as agents to expond frorm this Non-Capital Reserve Fund.

Estimated Fax Rate Impact: 2021 $0.021 per $1,000 of Asssssed Valuation 7 ‘?\¢
(Recommended by the Board of Salacimen hy a vete of (8-0) YES (O
{Recommended by the Butgaet Commiites by a vole of (8-3) y

Majority vots required ﬂf 6’ ﬁf NO O

ARTICLE 25: Mifoll Eradication Public Expendable Trust

To see li the Town whl vote to raise and appropriale Seventeen Thousand Dollars ($17,000) from the Milioll Joint
Board Into the Mllfoll Eradication Public expendable trust fund for the purpose of milfoll eradication In Bavk Bay,
Lake Wentworth, Crescent Lake, Rust Pend, Sargents Pond, porliens of Lake Winnipesaukes within the Town
of Wolteboro's boundarles, and any other waler bocly within the Town of Wolfsboro, Said Fund shall be undar the
custody of the Trustaes of Trust Funds, Furthermors, the Sslactmen have boen deslgnated as agents to expend

Loth principal and Interast. / (7 é 9

Thia will not result In any Increasa In the 2021 lax rate,

YES O
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vole of {6-0)
Recommerkled by the Budget Commilles by a vete of {8-0) NO O
Majorliy Vote Regqulred j 7 /

ARTICLE 26: Wastewater Treatment Plant Capltal Beserve Fund

To geo if the Town will vola te ralse and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Eollars

($175,000) to he deposited In tha existing Wastewater Treatment Plant Capital Reserve Fund, under the custixdy

af the Trusteas of Trust Funds. Furthermare the Selectmen have been designated as agents to axpend this ?ﬁﬂa
Capltal Resatve Fund,

YES O
Estimated Tax Raie Impaci: 2021 $0.074 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
Reccmaiendead by the Board of Seleclmen by a vote of (5-0) NO O
| Mecommendad by the Budgat Commiflee by a vote of (7-1) ? /7 ?

Majorlty Vote Required

ARTICLE 27; Public Works Vehlcles and Equipzment Gapltal Resarve Fund

To aes if the Town will vole to ralse and appropriate the sum of One Hundrad Eighty Thousand dollars ($1680,000)

to be placed in the existing Public Works Vehioles and Equipment Capltal Reserve Fund. Said Fund shall be

undier the csustady of the Trustess of Trust Funds, Furlhermore the Selectmen have been designated as agents l“

io expend this Capital Reserve Fund, f‘ ;’ f

Furthermore the Selacimen have been designated as agonts to expend this Capltal Reserve Fund, YES O
Estimated Tax Rale Impact: 2021 $0.076 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation NO O
fecommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of (5-0)

Hecommended by the Budget Commiltee by a vate of {9-0} . ﬁ?
Majoilty vote required Eg

ARTICLE 28: Building Maintenanee Capitat Reserve Fund

"To see If the Town will vote to ralse and appropriate the sum of Seventy Five Thousand dollars ($75,000) fo be

placad In the existing Sullding Mainterance Capliat Reserve Fund sslalilished for the purpose of making needed

repairs and perfarming neaded maintenance to the Town's bullding faciilties, Said Fund shall be under the

custody of the Trustees of Trust Funds. Furthermore the Selectmen havs been designated as agents to expend fg’? E‘

this Gapital Reserve Fund. YES O
Estimated Tax Rate Impact; 2021 §0.032 per $1,000 of Assessad Valuation NO O
Recommanded by Ihe Board of Selecimen by a vote of (5-03

Recommended by Ihe Budget Committee by a vote of {741} :3 ‘g%f rg
MeJarity vole required

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING

P R WD e K T ECRY RN ECRI BN IV SR PEd SN W R OO I EEn N e ROl SN N DS Mo woml el e s e e

FE g BERER I B RO EEEENREREE IR IR EEARYEDREREENEERERTNERED



iEE8 B RECERRRO@EDRAE AR @B B EHERD OB ERERQBEERE RO EREBRENI

ABSENTEE BALLOT AND OFFICIAL BALLOT  BALLOT4CF4
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION e
WOLFEBOROC, NEW HAMPSHIRE —(D,ﬁé;%gatw
MARCH 9, 2021 TOWN GLERK

ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 29: Brldge Falle Path Lighting Capltal Ressrve Fund

To soo f the Tawn will vote 1o ralse and apprepriate 1he sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars {$20,000) te be placad
i the existing Bridge Fells Palh Lighting Capital Reserve Fund. Said Fund shall be under the custedy of the
Trusless of Trust Funds, Purthermore the Selectmen have been designated as agents to expend thls Capital

Reserve Fund. % 9
Estimatad Tax Rate Impact: 2021 $0.008 per $1,000 of Assessad Valuatlon

Hscommenged by the Eeﬁrd oéSelectmsnbby avole ?f (5-0} YES O
Raecommended by the Budget Commitize by a vole of (9-0)

Malority vots required ) c.z‘,@';z é NO O

ARTICLE 30: Abenakl Skl Area Cepital Reserve Fund

Te ses I the Town will vole lo raise and approprate the sum of Twanty Thausand Dallats {$20,000) to be placed

In the existing Abenald Skl Aroa Capltal Reserve Fund, Bald Fund shall be under the oustody of the Trustees ol

Trust Funds. Furthermors the Selsctmen have been deslgnated &s agants to expend this Gapltal Raserve Fund. ? j?

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2021 $0.008 per $1,000 of Assessad Valuation

F-‘.ecommengad by the Board of Selecimen by a vole of( (5-?) YES O
RAecommended by the Budget Commiites by a vole of (80
Majorlty vote required ? /ﬁ' NO O

ARTICLE 31: Fire Trucks and Apparaitis Replacement Capital Reserve Fund

To see If the Town will vote to ralse and appropriale the sum of Cne Hundred Ninaty Six Thousand Dollars
{£165,000) 1o be added ta the exlsting Fire Trucks and Apparatus FReplacement Capital Reserve Fund. Sald
funds shall be urder the custody of the Trustees of Trust Funds, Furthermore the Salactman have been
designated as agents to expend this Capllal Reserve Fund,

Estimated Tax Rale Impact: 2021 $0.083 per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation ?ﬁ,ﬁm
Recommendsad by the Hoard ol Selectmen by a vote of (5-0) YES O
Hecommendad by the Budget Committee by a vote of (9-0)

Majorfly vote requirad ‘? ? i*;?’ NO (O

ARTICLE 32: Dispatch Equipment Capital Raserve Fune

Ta see if the Town will vate 10 raise and appropriate the sum of Gne Hundred Flity Thousand Dollars ($150,000)
to ba placed In the existing Dispatch Equlpment Capltal Reserve Fund for the purpose of replagement of the
dispateh conscle or other related equipment, Instaliation, and other relatad expenses. To authorize funds In the
amaunt of One HMundred Thousand Dollars ($160,000} from the Town's Unassigned Fund Bafance, Furthermore,
paasage of this arliele shall authorize Filty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) In funds shall be raissd by general
taxation. Said Fund shall be under the eustody of the Trustees of Trust Funds. Furtharmore the Selectimen have
heen designated ag agents to expend this Capltal Feserve Fund,

Estimated Tax Raie [mpact; 2021 $0.021 per $1,000 of Assessad Vaiuatien - @ ﬁ'j &

(Recommended by the Board of Selechnen by a vote of (5-0)
(Recommended by tha Budgst Committes by a vote of (9-0) YES (O
(Recommendad by the Police Germmiaslon by a vole of (3-0) NO O

Majarity vote required ? ;‘2 ‘”f

ARTICLE 33: Transitlon to an Appointed Treasurer

To seo if the fown wiii vote to authorlze the Board of Selecimen to appoint a fown treasurar in accordance with
RSA 41:26-8, rathor than elocting a freasurer. Further to raise and appropriale the sum of Two Thousand Five
Hundred dollars {$2,500) for the purpose of somponsating the elected treasurer to teach an appointed treasurer

the current systam of operations, ? / é{

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2021 $0.001 par $1,000 of Assessed Valuation
Recemmended by the Beard of Selectmen by a vote of (5-0) YES O
Recommendad by the Budget Commities by a vote of {9-0)

Maority Vote required }Z/g 5;’0 )

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

i

EEEERFEEFBEREEEEEER O ETEREREE R ERNER IR FRY GO OBEEZERIEIDE



I
2
|
|
i
i
i
i
1
|
i
q
i
B
i
g
|
1
1
1
|
1
R
1
1
i
§
]
i
i
i
i
1
!

TOWN ARTICLES CONTINUED

ARTICLE 34: Reorganization of the Diractor of Public Works

To sae If the Town will vote to ralse and appropriate the sum of Sixly Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Forty
Six Dollars {$97,846) for the purpose of hiring a new Director of Publlc Works, Furding shall represent € months
of wages and benefits for this position which shall become effective on or after July 1, 2021. The new Direclor
of Public Works shall oversee the Administrative, Highway & Sireets, Garage, Sclld Waste, and Bulidings and
Qrounds Divisions, This poaltion shali be fundsd through genera! taxation.

Further on or around July 1, 2027 lhe current Director of Public Works and Director of Water and Sewer Utiliies
shall become the Director of Water and Sewsr Utlliies and shall overses the Water Treatment, Water
Distribution, Sewer Troatmenl and Wastewatsr Treatment Plant Dlvislons. In addition the Director of Water and
Sewer Utiities shall provide project management and engineering support 1o other town capllal projects which
may requiry project management, englreering and permiting. This position is funded from Water and Sewer

Utlltle budgets. ﬂ %

Estimated Tax Rate Impact: 2021 $.028 par §1,000 of Assessed Valuation

Recommandad by tha Board of Selectmen by a vole of (5-0) YES O
NOT Recommanded by the Budget Committes by a vote of (3-5)
Majorlly Vote Required _7/ L/ NO O

ARTICLE 35: Brewster Beach {Petltion})
To see if the Town will nol vote to direct the Wolfsboro Board of Selectman to amend the below listed sections
of the Wolfsboro Beach Ordinance as foilows:

16-2:a Brewstar Beaoh parking lot access s fimitad to Wolfebero residents, taxpayers and guests, Guests inciude ”7 f ‘5{'
overnlght guests at any licensad hotel, motel, lnn, boarding houss, campyground, lodging housa, bed and
breakfast or housekeeping cottages sltuated in the Town of Wolfehoro, Guests also inctude guests of Browster
Aczdemy and participants In scheduted program evants, such as swhn mesis anc irtathlons. And, 1o direct the YEE O
Board of Selegtmen lo estaklish a committee of volunteers to study the use of the Town Beaches and propose NO O

a unitled plar for them.

S04
ARTICLE 3G: NH Rasolution for Fair Nonpartisan Redistricting (petitlon)
By petliton of 25 or more eligible voters of the Tewn of Wolfeboro 1o see if the town will vote to Urgs that the New
Hampshire Gensreal Gourt, which is abligated to redraw the maps of political dislrlets within the stale followlng the
federal census, wil ensure fair and effective representalion of New Hampshive voters without gerrymandering.

Additionally, these voiars ask the Town of Wolfeboro to urge the NH Gsnaral Court to carry cut tha redistrcting 7 ?j
in a fair and transparent way hrough public mestings, not to favor a panieular pollticel party, to Include
gommunitles of interest, and to minfnlze multi-seat distrcts, YES O

The record of the vote approving thia arficle shall be fransmitted by wiltten netice from the Wolfsboro Sefectmen NC?%P

10 aur state logislators, informlng them of the demands from thelr conslitienis within 30 days of vote, é,f'f
i

YOU HAVE NOW COMPLETED VOTING THIS BALLOT

i f3E 8RR EREHGEANOEER IO IR BENEREBIEE BN BREEEEEEDNSEERINE

REAEEIEFRIDYBRIBERIODEREREEG R EREERRERNRERERERENROIRE

= REE R e sl B BRA S RN EE BT S OER ROG A b B Ao R Deee DERN D DGEY REA Ao e oo R BN e e een



